Minnesota law.
APPENDIX.

DISTRICT COURTS.

Statement showing the times and places of holding the terms of
the district courts in the several connties, with reference to the laws
fixing the time for holding the same.

FIRAT JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judges—TF. M. Crosby, Hastings; W. C. Williston, Red Wing.

Goodhue county, Red Wing, second Wednesday in March; third
Tuesday in October. (1883; ¢, 147, see. 1.)

Dakota county, Hastings, first Tuesday in June; second Tuesday
in Deeember. (1889; c 147, sec. 1,)

Washington county, Stillwater, firgt Tuesday in May; third Tues-
day in November. (1889; c. 147, sec. 1.)

Pine county, Pine City, second Tuesday in April; third Tuesday
in Beptember. (1889; e. 138, sec. 1.)

Chisago county, Centre City, first Wednesday in October. (1889;
¢ 147, sec. 1.)

Kanabee county, Mora, first Tuesday in September. (1889; c.
147, sec. 1.)

In this distriet, by arrangement between the judges, the court
business of Goodhue and Washington counties is in charge of Judge
Williskon, while the remainder of the distriet is in charge of Jundge
Crosby.

The senior judge has his office in Hastings, and court is open for
business during all general and special terms, and at such other times
and at such other places a8 may be arranged for by interview or cor-
respondence,

In Washington county special terms are held on the second and
fourth Mondays of each month,
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In Goodhue county, the residence of Judge Williston, official
business in chambers is transacted at all times, except when the court
is in session in Washington county.

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judges—H, R. Brill, Wm. L. Kelly, C. D. Xerr, Chas. E. Otis,
J. J. Egan, W, D. Cornish, 8t. Paul.

Ramsey county, St. Paul, first Monday of each month, except
July, August and September. (1839; c. 144, gec. 1.)

In this district special terms of court are held every Saturday in
the year, except in July and August, for the hearing of metions, de-
murrers, ete. During July and Angust there are no fixed times for
attendance, but matters of importance are taken up as they arise.
Courts may be said to be in continnous session in court or chambers,
except during the months of July, August and S8eptember. The senior
Judge of the district is Hon. H. R. Brill.

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judge— Chas. M. Start, Rochester.

Olmsted connty, Rochester, first Monday in June; firss Monday
in December. (1879; c. 60, 8ec. 1.) )

Wabasha county, Wabasha, third Monday in May; second Mon-
day in November. (1879; c. 60, sec. 1.)

Winena county, Winons, second Monday in January; first Mom-
day in May; third Monday in September. (1889; c. 137, sec. 1.)

Special terms for the hearing of issnes of law, applications, mo-
tions, and all matters (except the trial of issnes of fact} are appointed
to be held for the district at the chambers of the court, at the courts
house in Winona, on the fourth Monday of March; second Monday of
April; fourth Monday of June; second Monday of July; fourth Mon-
day of August, October, November and December. Other than these
gpecial terms there are no special days for chamber work; bat when
court is not in session the judge's office is open in Rochester, for mat-
ters that may be heard in chambers.

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judges —William Lochren, H. G. Hicks, C. M. Pond, Seagrave
Smith, Frederick Hooker and Thomas Canty, Minneayolis.

Anoks county, Anoka, first Monday in February; second DMonday
in September. (1881;c. 66, sec 1.)
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Hennepin county, Minneapolis, first Tuesday in April; second
Tuesday in September; first Tuesday in December. (1889; e. 157,
sec. 1.)

Isanti vounty, Cambridge, fourth Monday in September. (1881;
c. 66, ec. 1.)

Wright county, Buaffalo, first Monday in Jupe; first Monday in
December. (1885; ¢. 134, see. 1.)

Special terms are held every Saturday of the year (except holi-
days), at the court, house in Minneapolis, at which all the judges not
otherwise engnged attend and participate.

There are no stated days for chamber work, but one or more of
the judges may be found at the court house at all business hours, in
readiness to attend to any chamber work that may arise.

There is8 no arrangement in the other counties of.the district for
chamber work, unless specially requested. Usually it is brought to
Minneapolis from the other counties. The senior judge of the district
is Hon. Wn. Lochren,

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judge—Thos. 8. Buekham, Faribanlt.

Dodge county, Mantorville, first Monday in March; first Tuesday
in October. (1873; ¢, 77.)

Rice county, Faribault, first Tuesday in May; second Tuesday
after first Monday in November. (1873; e¢. 77.)

Steele county, Owatonua, first Tuesday in June; first Tuesday in
December. (1873; c¢. 77.)

Waseca county, Waseca, third Tuesday in March; third Tuesday
in October. (1874; ¢ 97.)

Chambers at Faribault. Special term day every Saturday in the
year, when not attending regular terms elsewhere. Special terms are
held in other eounties of the district by appointment and notice, but
not at any regular intervals.

SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judge— M. J. Severance, Mankato.

Blue Earth county, Mankato, first Tuesday in December; third
Tuesday in May. (1868; ¢. 90.)

Faribanlt county, Blue Earth City, first Tuesday in January; first
Tuesday in June. (1870; c. 83.)

Martin county, Fairmout, third Tuesday in June; second Wednes-
day in November. (1889; c. 148.)

Watonwan county, St. James, first Tuesday in May; first Tuesday
in October. (1887; c. 111.)
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There are no fixed special terms of court in this distriet. The
judge may be found at chambers in the city of Mankato, at all times,
except when holding general or special terms, or out of the county,
trying cases, as in vacation,

’ SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judges—D. B. Bearle, 8t. Clond; L. L. Baxter, Fergus Falls.

Benton county, Sauk Rapids, third Monday in January. (1889; ¢.
139.) -

Douglas county, Alexandria, third Monday in March; first Monday
in October. (1889; c. 139.)

Mille Lacs connty, Princeton, fourth Monday in September. {1889;
c. 139.) .

Morrison eounty, Little Fallg, first Monday in March; third Mon.
day in Beptember. (1889; c. 139.)

Otter Tail county, Fergns Fallg, second Monday in May; second
Monday in November. (1889; ¢, 139.) Judge may adjourn general
term of court to village of Perham. (1887; c¢. 105.)

Pope connty, Glenwood, second Monday in October. (1851; . 133.)

Sherburne county, Elk River, fourth Monday in March. (1889,
c. 139.)

Stearns county, St. Cloud, second Monday in April; fourth Mon.
day in May; second Monday in September, and first Monday in De-
eember. (1889; c. 139; and 1891; ¢. 134.) Judge may adjonrn
general term of court to village of Sauk Centre. (1887; ¢. 112.)

Todd county, Long Prairie, first Monday in May and third Mon.
day in Qctober. (1889; c. 189.)

In Stearns connty special terms of court are held on the last Sat-
urday in each month, excepting May, June and December.

In Otter Tail county special terms are held on the last Toesday
in each month, excepting May and November.

In Morrison county special terms are held on the third Tnesday
in July and the second Tuesday of January of each year.

When not attending regular or special terms of court, Judge Bax-
ter's chambers are at Fergus Falls, and those of Judge Searle at 3,
Cloud.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

Judge — Francis Cadwell, Le Sueur.

Carver connty, Chaska, second Monday in Mareh; third Monday
in September. (1891; ec. 135.)

Le Suenr county, Le S8ueur Centre, fourth Monday in April; ¢hird
Monday in October. (1889; e 149.)
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MeLeod county, Glencoe, second Monday in May; second Monday
in November, (1885; ¢. 130.)

Scott county, Shakopee, second Monday in June; second Monday
in December. (1885; c. 130.)

Bibley county, Henderson, fourth Monday in May; fourth Monday
in November. (1885; c. 130.)

Special terms in this distriet are held as follows:

In Carver county, at Chaska, on the second Rlonday in February,
first Monday in July and fourth Monday in December,

In Le Sueur county, at Le Sueur Centre, on the second Monday in
January and the last Monday in Aungust.

In McLeod county, at Glenece, on the third Monday in January,
the fourth Monday in June and the first Monday in September.

In Sibley county, at Henderson, on the fourth Monday in Jan-
uary, the second Monday in July and the first Monday in Octo-
ber.

In Scott county, at Shukopee, on the first Monday in February,
the gecond Monday in April and the second Monday in October.

There are no fixed days for attendance at chambers in Le Snenr,
but chamber business may be bronght on at any time outside of gen-
eral or special term days, provided parties give timely notice of the
desire,

NINTH JUDICIAT: DISTRICT.

Judge— B. F. Webber, New Ulm.

Renville eounty, Beaver Falls, second Tuesday in April; fourth
Tuesday in October. (1891; c. 136.)

Lyon county, Marshall, first Tueaday in June; second Tuesday in
December.  (1891; e¢. 136.)

Redwood county, Redwood Falis, first Tuesday in May: second Tues-
day in November. {1891;c. 136.)

Brown county, New Ulm, first Tuesday after the first day of Jan-
uary; third Tuesday in June. (1891; ec. 136.)

Nicollet county, St. Peter, third Tuesday in May; fourth Tuesday
in November, (1891; e. 136.)

Lincoln county, Lake Benton, first Tuesday after the fourth day of
July, (1891; e. 136.)

Special terms are held at the clerk’s office in New Ulm on the first
Tuesdays of February, March, April, August, September and Octo-
ber. When not engaged in holding general terms of court, chamber
business is attended to at the office of the judge in New Ulm
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TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judge — James Q. Farmer, Spring Valley.

Fillmore county, Preston, first Tuesday in June; second Tuesday in
November. (1876; c. 61.)

Freeborn county, Albert Lea, first Tuesday in December; third
Tuesday in May; second Monday in July, if adjourned. (1883; ¢ 135.)

Houston county, Caledonia, first Tuesday in May; third Toesday in
October. (1876; e. 61.)

Mower county, Austin, third Tuesday in March; third Tuesday in
September. (1876; c. 61.)

Chamber business is transacted at the judge's office in Spring Val-
ley, except while he may be absent holding general oradjourned terms
of conrt. Chamber business has been transacted in different localities
of the distriet, at the request of parties and attorneys.

ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judyges—O. P. Stearns and J. D. Ensign, Daluth.

Carlton county, Carlton, first Tuesday in May; third Tuesday in
October. (1891; e. 137.)

St. Louis conoty, Duluth, first Monday after the first day of Jan-
oary; last Monday in April, and first Mondayin September. (1887;
¢. 109.)

Lake county, Two Harbors, terms of court to be held at a time to
be fixed by the judges of the Eleventh district. (County attached
for jundicial purposes.) (1891; ¢. ¥31.)

Special terms are held in St. Louis county, at the court house in
Daluth, every Saturday. There are no other arrangements as to
chamber work.

TWELFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judge — Gorham Powers, Granite Falls.

Chippewa county, Montevideo, first Taesday in March; first Yon-
Aay after the second Tuesday in Novemmber. (1891; e. 140.)

Kandiyohi eounty, Willmar, first Tuesday in June; second Tuesday
in December. (1891; ¢ 140.)

Tie qui Parle county, Madison, first Tuesday in May; fourth Tues.
day in Ogtober. (189!; c. 140.)

Meeker county, Litchfield, third Tuesday in May; second Toesday
in November. (1891; e. 140.)



DIBTRICT COURTS, 411

Swift county, Benson, fourth Tuesday in June; third Tuesday in
December. (1891; e. 140.)

Yellow Medicine county, Granite Fallg, on the third Tuesday in
June; second Tuesday in January. (1891; c. 140.)

The judge of this district may be found in attendance at all times,
in chambers, at the court house in Granite Falls, except when engaged
in regular or special terms of court. There are no fixed days for
special terms in any county.

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judge—P. E. Brown, Luverne.

Cottonwood county, Windom, third Tuesday in June and Novem-
ber. (1B&T7; c. 113.)

Jackson county, Jackson, first Tuesday in June and December.
{1885; c. 139.)

Murray connty, Slayton, third Tuesday in April and October.
(1885; c. 139.)

Nobles county, Worthington, first Tuesday in March and November.
(1885; ¢. 139.)

Pipestone county, Pipestone City, third Tuesday in May and De-
cember, (1885; ¢. 139.)

Rock county, Luverne, third Tuesday in March and September.
(1885; c. 139.) .

The judge of this district has no other location for chambers than
at his office in Luverae, where he can be found at all times when not
holding courtin the district.

FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judge——Tra B. Mills, Moorhead.

Becker county, Detroit, fonrth Monday in January; first Monday
after fonrth day of July. Includes Beltrami county. (1891; c. 142,

Clay county, Moorhead, first Tuesday after first day of Jauwuary;
. third Monday in June. (1891; c. 142.)

Norman county, Ada, first Monday in November in odd numbered
years, and first Wednesday after first Monday of November in even
numbered years; and court may be convened in general term by the
judge on the first Monday of May. (1891; ¢. 142.)

Polk county, Crookston, fourth Monday in DMay; first Monday in
December. (1891; e. 142.)

Marshall county, Warren, second Monday in ¥May; third Monday
in November. (1891; c. 142.)
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Kittson county, Hallock, fourth Monday in March. (1891; c 142.)

Chambers are at Moorhead, and are open for the hearing of motions
on the first Tuesday of every month excepting the months of January,
June, July, August, November and December. Other dates will be
furnished the bar on application.

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judge—Geo. W. Holland, Brainerd.

Aitkin county, Aitkin, second Monday in October. (1887; e. 109.)

Crow Wing county, Brainerd, third Monday in March; third Mon-
day in September. (1887; c. 109.) Judge may convene court in gen-
eral term fourth Monday in Mareh. (1837; e. 28.) (Includes Cass
connty.)

Wadena county, Wadena, first Monday in December. An addi-
tional term may be called by the judge on forty days’ nobice. (1891;
c. 143.)

Hubbard county, Park Rapids, third Monday inJune. (1839;c
145.)

Ttasca county, fourth Monday in October. (1891; e 144.)

SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judge—Calvin L. Brown, Morris.

8tevens county, Morris, third Tuesday in March and third Tuesday
in Qctober. (1891; c. 145.)

Big Stone county, Ortonville, second Tuesday in May and first
Tuesday in October. (1389; c. 146.)

Traverse county, Wheaton, second Tuesday in June and third Taes-
day in November. (1889; c. 146.)

Wilkin county, Breckenridge, third Tuesday in June and first Tues-
day in December. (188%3; c. 146.)

Grant county, Elbow Lake, fourth Tuesday in May. (1889; ¢. 146.)

All matters proper to be heard before the judge at chambers, or the
conrt in vacation, may be noticed, and will be heard in chambers or
vacation on the followiog dates during the year 1892, viz.:

First Friday in Jannary and February; second KFriday in April;
first and third Fridays in July, Aogust and September.

Such matters will not be heard in chambers or vacation on any other
dates, except in cases of nrgency or necessity.



